No. 18-896

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, ET AL., Petitioners,

v.

FREE AND FAIR ELECTION FUND, ET AL., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari To the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

### **REPLY BRIEF**

ERIC S. SCHMITT Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL P. O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov (573) 751-3767 JULIE MARIE BLAKE\* PETER T. REED ZACHARY M. BLUESTONE Deputy Solicitors General MADALYN J. CAMPBELL Assistant Attorney General \* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	2
I. The circuit courts disagree whether a state may prohibit PAC-to-PAC transfers to achieve transparency and to deter the fact or appearance of quid pro quo corruption.	2
II. Prohibiting transfers among political action committees satisfies intermediate, exacting scrutiny	.0
III. This important question warrants review1	2
CONCLUSION 1	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney Gen. of Ala., 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016) 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10
Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R., ex rel., Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)
Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock, 567 U.S. 516 (2012)6
Ashcroft v. ACLU, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)13
Blodgett v. Holden, 275 U.S. 142 (1927)
Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182 (1981)11
Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)11
FEC v. Col. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)
Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)13

Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)7
Patchak v. Jewell,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)
Posthany Coldhang
Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)
United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)
529 U.S. 598 (2000)
United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)
555 0.5. 400 (2010)
W. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. of State,
271 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2011)
Statutes

Article VIII of the Missour	Constitution7
-----------------------------	---------------

# **Other Authorities**

Ala. Democratic Conference,	
Petition, 2016 WL 7494807	5
